

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 73 MM 2022

TOM WOLF, Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and LEIGH M.
CHAPMAN, Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Petitioners,

v.

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PRO-LIFE
UNION OF GREATER PHILADELPHIA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Alison M. Kilmartin (PA Bar # 306422)
Denise M. Harle (GA Bar # 176758)
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Leesburg, VA 20176
571-707-4655
akilmartin@ADFlegal.org
dharle@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

1. Pursuant to Pa. R.A.P. 531(b)(iii), Pro-Life Union of Greater Philadelphia requests leave to file the attached brief as Amicus Curiae in this matter.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Argument	3
I. The amendment preserves the right of the General Assembly to make laws on abortion, and nothing more.....	3
II. The amendment does not violate the establishment clause.....	4
A. Laws are not invalid under the establishment clause because they favor childbirth over abortion.....	4
B. The amendment is supported by plausible secular justifications.	5
C. The amendment does not “impose” a religious belief, nor is it unconstitutional because it may happen to coincide with some religious beliefs.....	6
III. The amendment does not violate religious freedom.	7
A. The amendment preserves the opportunity of all citizens to have a say in the debate as to what the Commonwealth’s policy and law on abortion should be.	8
B. Religious adherents who favor abortion rights do not possess veto power over valid laws passed by the General Assembly.	8
Conclusion.....	10
Certificate of Word Count.....	11
Certificate of Compliance	12
Certificate of Service.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bishop Leonard Regional Catholic School v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review</i> , 593 A.2d 28 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1991)	5
<i>Blackwell v. Commonwealth, State Ethics Commission</i> , 567 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1989).....	3
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	9
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	6
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	7
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	5
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	4
<i>Lurie v. Republican Alliance</i> , 192 A.2d 367 (Pa. 1963).....	4
<i>McGowan v. State of Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	7
<i>Meggett v. Pennsylvania Department of Correction</i> , 892 A.2d 872 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	4
<i>Springfield School District, Delaware County v. Department of Education</i> , 397 A.2d 1154 (Pa. 1979).....	5
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	6
<i>Wiest v. Mount. Lebanon School District</i> , 320 A.2d 362 (Pa. 1974).....	5

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 9

Other Authorities

Bruce M. Carlson, *PATTEN’S FOUNDATIONS OF EMBRYOLOGY* (McGraw-Hill ed,
6th ed. 1996)..... 6

Pa. Off. of Att’y Gen., *Abortion Laws in Pennsylvania—Questions and Answers*
(June 30, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3wsyXDB> 8

Paul Benjamin Linton, *Religious Freedom Claims and Defenses Under State
Constitutions*, 7 U. ST. THOMAS J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 103 (2013),
<https://bit.ly/3woYA8g> 5

T.W. Sadler, *LANGMAN’S MEDICAL EMBRYOLOGY* (Williams & Wilkins eds., 7th
ed. 1995)..... 6

Constitutional Provisions

PA. CONST. art. II, § 1..... 3
